### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

	Name	Execution Date
OneWorld Enterpris	ses Limited	08/05/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OneWorld Solutions Limited
Street Address:	32 Lam Hing Street
Internal Address:	Rooms 308, Metro Centre, Phase 1
City:	Kowloon Bay
State/Country:	HONG KONG

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6592362
Patent Number:	6659763
Patent Number:	6761610
PCT Number:	US0871259
PCT Number:	US0870644

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

501304524

Fax Number: (866)658-1048

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

212.912.2977 Phone:

Email: patent@eapdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 55874

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	301800-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David I. Greenbaum

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0614

# Total Attachments: 8 source=Assignment - Enterprises to OneWorld Solutions#page1.tif source=Assignment - Enterprises to OneWorld Solutions#page2.tif source=Assignment - Enterprises to OneWorld Solutions#page3.tif source=Assignment - Enterprises to OneWorld Solutions#page4.tif source=Assignment - Enterprises to OneWorld Solutions#page5.tif source=Assignment - Enterprises to OneWorld Solutions#page6.tif source=Assignment - Enterprises to OneWorld Solutions#page7.tif source=Assignment - Enterprises to OneWorld Solutions#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0615

# Dated the 5th day of August 2009

OneWorld Enterprises Limited (as Assignor)

and

OneWorld Solutions Limited (as Assignee)

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

PATENT (7)
REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0616

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 5th day of August 2009.

### BETWEEN

- (1) OneWorld Enterprises Limited 萬字企業有限公司, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong, having its registered office at Flat 1601, 16/F, Enterprise Square Two, 3 Sheung Yuet Road, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon, Hong Kong ("Assignor"); and
- OneWorld Solutions Limited 鍵邦世界有限公司, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong having its registered office situate at Rooms 308, Metro Centre, Phase 1, 32 Lam Hing Street, Kowloon Bay, Hong Kong ("Assignee").

### WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the Intellectual Property Rights (as defined below).
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all the Assignor's rights, titles, benefits and interests of, in and to the Intellectual Property Rights.

# THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES as follows:

### 1. **DEFINITIONS**

1.1 In this Assignment, the following expressions have the following meanings unless inconsistent with the context or otherwise specified:-

"Intellectual Property Rights" means trade names, brand names, patents, registered or applied for trade marks, registered designs, copyrights, design and copyright in all drawings, plans, specifications, computer software, domain names and internet keywords created by the Assignor and all know-how so created in any part of the world including but not limited to the intellectual property rights as listed in the Schedule.

"Hong Kong" means the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of People's Republic of China.

### 2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 In consideration of paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor, as the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Intellectual Property Rights, assigns to the Assignee all the property, right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:
  - (i) the Intellectual Property Rights;

PATENT PATENT PATEL: 0617

- (ii) the goodwill and reputation developed in relation to the business in the goods and/or services carried on by the Assignor arising from the use of the Intellectual Property Rights; and
- (iii) the right to bring proceedings in respect of any infringement of any of the Intellectual Property Rights whether committed before or after the date of this Assignment including the right to claim damages and such other relief as may be available in respect thereof.
- 2.2 The Assignor acknowledges and confirms that all rights, titles, benefits and interests of, in and to the above in clause 2.1, as between the Assignor and the Assignee, be vested in the Assignee with effect from 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2009.

### 3. WARRANTIES

- 3.1 The Assignor hereby represents and warrants to the Assignee that:
  - (i) it is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Intellectual Property Rights;
  - (ii) it has full power and authority to assign the Intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee in the manner set out in this Assignment and carry out the actions contemplated hereunder, and that the entry by its signatories hereto and performance under the terms of this Assignment will not infringe any rights of any third party or cause it to be in breach of any obligations to any third party;
  - (iii) where any Intellectual Property Rights were created by an employee of the Assignor during such employee's employment with the Assignor, the Assignor warrants that any moral rights (whether conferred by the Copyright Ordinance, Cap 528 Laws of Hong Kong or otherwise) possessed now or at any time by any of such employees in respect of its copyright works have been irrevocably and unconditionally waived in favour of the Asignee, its successors and assigns;
  - (iv) the execution and delivery of this Assignment will not violate any instrument to which the Assignor is a party or by which its assets are bound;
  - (v) it shall indemnify the Assignee against all and any loss, awards, damages or costs (including without prejudice the legal costs of the Assignee on a solicitor and own client basis) sustained by the Assignee howsoever arising directly or indirectly as a result of any breach or non-performance by the Assignor of any of its warranties obligations or undertakings under this Deed; and
  - (vi) at the request of the Assignee, the Assignor shall provide all reasonable assistance to enable the Assignee to resist any claim, action or proceedings brought against the Assignee as a consequence of the Assignor's breach of its warranties, obligations or undertakings under this Assignment.

- 3 -

PATENT

REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0618

### 4. WAIVER OF MORAL RIGHTS

4.1 The Assignor irrevocably and unconditionally waives in favour of the Assignee, its successors and assigns only, all and any moral rights (whether conferred by the Copyright Ordinance, Cap 528 Laws of Hong Kong or otherwise) which the Assignor may now or at any time possess in respect of its copyright works.

### 5. FURTHER ASSURANCE

- 5.1 The Assignor shall, at its own costs, promptly execute and do all such assurances, acts, deed and things as the Assignee may require to give full effect to this Assignment and to vest in the Assignee the full benefits of the Intellectual Property Rights.
- 5.2 The Assignor will at any time hereafter at the direction and expense of the Assignee take such actions and/or render all such assistance with any proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee in relation to the Intellectual Property Rights.

### 6. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

6.1 This Assignment shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

### 7. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 7.1 This Assignment shall in all respects be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Hong Kong.
- 7.2 The parties hereto hereby irrevocably submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts.

\* End of text \*

ho

PATENT

# **SCHEDULE**

(This page is intentionally left blank.)

- 5 **-**

PATENT REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0620

OneWorld Enterprises Limited Summary of Utility Patent Registration Number for current products

Control of the Contro		Works and the second		Utility	Utility Patent Certificate No.						
Product Name	子	Due Date	PRC	Due Date	[ sn	Due Date	Λ	EU	Due Date	Worldwide	Due Date
nick Châr Reestant Pro Lig ter Uille Lighter	N.A.	NA	NA	N/A	Particitists, US 582 382 App 34, Bett 585 Held on 5 Auro 2001 First on 5 Auro 2001 First on 4 Entry, self-change of correspondence Application of Statement Later (2.7 Ent. 2.7 Eth 5000) Next on 4 Entry and Theory of The	16-Jan 2011	WA	V,N	NA	Q 2	VΔ
Anating Washoi Child Resistant Finz Lighter/Safety Lighter with restricted access to driver cest.	NA	N/A	NA	A N	Partial the Control of Establish States of States o	9-Dec-2011	₹ Ž	NA	NA	٧×	N/A
Ashtray with levitaling cgaretle lighter and other objects!L.ghter Than Air	. NA	N/A	V.N	ΑM	Patent for US 6,2450 App No. Index.935 Feld on T Mar 2002 Feld on T Mar 2002 Feld on T Mar 2002 Power of attention and Champo of Certifications Add: and Sufferment Jurget CER 8,3,300 forms find out. Size 2002 Marst relie	13Jul-2008	₹2	MA	¥ Ž	٧	N/A
Pocket Weather Station	NA	ψ/Ñ	NA	N/A	N/A	NJA	MA	NA	NA	PCI Patent Apparetton No. PCI Vatent Apparetton No. PCI VISSB 71259 Filing Date: 25 July, 2008 - Vetterner, NGSS DATE IN THE TEST FOR SECURITY PROPERTY IN SECURITY PROPERTY NO. SECURE AND SECURITY PROPERTY.	NA
Digital Photo Franc with Weather Forecasing Ability	VA	NiA	NA	N/A	Ą	N/A	ΝΆ	NA	Ν̈́Α	International Application No.:PCT/US08/T0644 Filed on 21 July 2008 Our reference: 68732WC/2013801)	N/A

PATENT REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0621

# **OneWorld Enterprises Limited**

	Class			Trademark Certificate No.	ate No.		
Trademark	S S	HK	PRC	ns n	EU	Singapore	Japan
Time Flies	4	ΑΛ	NA	TM App No. 76/243,620 Filed on 25 Jan 2003 TM Reg. No. 2923628 Filed on 18 Apr 2001 Next renewal in 10yrs 17 Apr 2011	NA	۷V	ΝΑ
OneWorld & Device	м	HK TM Reg. No. B07783/2001 Next renewal 18 May 2007 (Renewal Processing)	TM Reg. No. 1600279 Reg date 14 Jul 2061 Next renewal 13 Jul 2011	TM App No. 76/013,000 Filed on 30 Mar 2000 Abandoned on 15 May 2001	TM Reg. No. 1665249 Reg date 16 Sep 2002 Next renewal 19 May 2010	NA	
OneWorld & Device	6	HK TM Reg. No. B10428/1995 Next renewal 21 Aug 2013		TM Reg. No. 2,608,565 Reg date 20 Aug 2002 Next renewal in 10yrs 19 Aug 2012		AA	
OneWorld & Device	41	HK TM Reg. No. B07794/2001 Next renewal 18 May 2007 (Renewal Processing)		TM Reg. No. 2,608,565 Reg date 20 Aug 2002 Next renewal in 10yrs 19 Aug 2012	TM Reg. No. 1665249 Reg date 16 Sept 2002 Next renewal 19 May 2010	NA	
OneWorld & Device	8.	HK TM Reg. No. B08703/1995 Next renewal 21 Aug 2013	TM Reg. No. 2020148 Reg date 28 Mar 2004 Next renewal 27 Mar 2014	TM Reg. No. 2,721,844 Reg date 3 Jun 2003 Next renewal in 10yrs 2 Jun 2013	TM Reg. No. 1665249 Reg date 16 Sept 2002 Next renewal 19 May 2010	٧٧	

PATENT REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0622

Page 1 of 1

**IN WITNESS** whereof the parties hereto have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written.

## The Assignor

SEALED WITH THE COMMON SEAL OF OneWorld Enterprises Limited and signed by Gary Alan Fisher Director, for and on its behalf in the presence of:

(Assignor)

### The Assignee

Hong Kong.

SEALED WITH THE COMMON SEAL OF OneWorld Solutions Limited and signed by Mona C. F. Cheung Director, for and on its behalf in the presence of:

Witness signature:
Witness name: Cass Tsang
Witness address: Rooms 301-310, Metro Center,

Phase 1, 32 Lam Hing Street, Kowloon Bay,

Hong Kong.

RECORDED: 09/29/2010

(Assignee)

- 6 -